Preface
Thanks for your using EMHEATER EM-GW series motor soft starter, this product is used for three-phase
squirrel cage induction motor soft starting and soft stopping control. Before using, please carefully read and
understand the contents of this manual.
In the process of using the soft starter, please note the following Safety Clauses:
 Please check this user manual carefully before using the product.
 Only the technical person is allowed to install the product.
 To be sure that the motor is correctly matched with the soft starter.

The direction and distance of installation: In order to make sure that the soft starter be in good ventilation and heat
dissipation, please install the product in vertical direction, and be sure the space around the product is enough. If
the soft starter is installed in a box, please note that the ventilation is very good, as well as the above notes. (See the
following diagram 2.2)
2. Products Explanation and Installation GW/GS32 Series User Manual
Diagram 2.2 Ventilating duct installation dimension diagram of soft starter
2.4 Products Appearance and Installation Dimension
Diagram 2.3 11KW~45KW installation dimension and mounting holes
Model
Power Current
External
Dimensions (mm)
Installation Dimensions
(mm)
(KW) (A) H W D H1 W1 d
EM-GW3-011 11 23
315 145 221 298 85 M6
EM-GW3-015 15 30
EM-GW3-018 18.5 37
EM-GW3-022 22 45
EM-GW3-030 30 60
EM-GW3-037 37 75
EM-GW3-045 45 90
EM-GW3-055 55 110
EM-GW3-075 75 150
360 210 261 343 150 M8 EM-GW3-090 90 180
EM-GW3-115 115 230
 GW/GS32 Series User Manual 2. Products Explanation and Installation
5
Model
Power Current
External
Dimensions (mm)
Installation Dimensions
(mm)
(KW) (A) H W D H1 W1 d
EM-GW3-132 132 260
465 330 261 440 260 M8
EM-GW3-160 160 320
EM-GW3-200 200 400
562 490 301 535 335 M8
EM-GW3-250 250 500
EM-GW3-280 280 560
EM-GW3-315 315 630
EM-GW3-355 355 710
EM-GW3-400 400 800
840 680 426 780 350 M10
EM-GW3-450 450 900
EM-GW3-500 500 1000
EM-GW3-600 600 1200
Note：The rated power of motor in the above form is the maximum rated value. Generally, the values of
matched motor power capacity should not be more than this value.
2.5 Peripheral Devices Connection Diagram
Main circuit connection: It contains the wiring of 3-phase source input, the output to motor.

● Starting Frequency: The starting time is according to the loading equipment.
● Cooling Mode: Naturally wind cooling.
● Protective Grade: IP20
● Environment Conditions: when altitude is less than 1000m, the temperature of the environment should be
between -20oC ~ 45 oC, relative humidity should be less than 90% RH, no vapor, no flammable, volatile,
corrosive gas. No electric dirt, indoor installation, ventilated, vibration is less 0.5G.
6.2 Products Structure and Installation
Installation:
The installation adopts floor vertical installation, which can be installed on the trench slot, the cabinet body is
exposed, and the power cable and control cable are introduced into the control cabinet by the trench. The cabinet
body is made of angle steel frame and painted, and the door is opened from the front of the control cabinet
6. Online Soft Starter Cabinet GW/GS32 Series User Manual
Model
Rate Power Rated Current External Dimension(mm)
(KW) (A) W D H
EM-GS32-030 30 60 420 380 1000
EM-GS32-045 45 90 420 380 1000
EM-GS32-055 55 110 420 380 1000
EM-GS32-075 75 150 420 380 1000
EM-GS32-090 90 180 420 380 1000
EM-GS32-115 115 230 420 380 1000
EM-GS32-132 132 260 600 450 1200
EM-GS32-160 160 320 600 450 1200
EM-GS32-185 185 370 600 450 1200
EM-GS32-200 200 400 600 450 1200
EM-GS32-220 220 450 700 500 1450
EM-GS32-250 250 500 700 500 1450
EM-GS32-280 280 560 700 500 1450
EM-GS32-320 320 630 700 500 1450
EM-GS32-355 355 710 700 500 1450
EM-GS32-400 400 800 700 500 1450
EM-GS32-450 450 900 700 500 1700
EM-GS32-500 500 1000 700 500 1700
EM-GS32-600 600 1200 700 500 1700
图 6.1
 GW/GS32 Series User Manual 7. Modbus Communication Protocol
21
6.3 Operation and Notice